

### **ORDINANCE NO. FCO-2022-40**

FLOYD CO. IN RECORDED LOIS ENDRIS 12/12/2022 02:58 PM

### ORDINANCE FOR VACATION OF PUBLIC EASEMENT IN PLAT #14986

WHEREAS, the Floyd County Board of Commissioners desires to vacate a certain public easement pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-3-12; and

WHEREAS, a petition was filed by Richard Chism, requesting the vacation of a public way described as follows: Said Petition is hereby incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on December 6, 2022, after proper statutory notice was given; and

WHEREAS, proper notice of the petition and of the place of the hearing was properly given pursuant to IC 36-7-3-12; and

WHEREAS, all utility providers have confirmed that they are not currently using the easement, have no plans to use the easement, and that they do not object to the vacation of the easement; and

WHEREAS, all property owners who have an interest in the easement have received statutory notice of the petition for vacation and notice of the hearing.

WHEREAS, the vacation shall not affect governmental right to those areas designated as floodways, flood plains, and/or flooding ponding areas; and

WHEREAS, The Stormwater Board has reviewed the Petition for Vacation and has approved the vacation of the easement respecting the stormwater board's interest in this matter; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance vacating the described property herein in Floyd County, Indiana, shall be in full force and effect from and after the passage by the Floyd County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, that the Floyd County Board of Commissioners, Floyd County, Indiana hereby vacates the public way as described in Exhibit "A".

FURTHER, the clerk of the legislative body shall furnish a copy of each vacation ordinance to the county recorder for recording and to the county auditor pursuant to IC 36-7-3-12(e).

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6 day of December, 2022, by the Floyd County Board of Commissioners.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF FLOYD

Shawn Carruthers, President

John Schellenberger, Commissioner

Tim Kamer, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Jacque Ine Wenning, County Auditor

Petition to Vacate a partially recorded Easement. The address is 850 Lafollette Station Dr, Floyds Knobs, IN 47119. The easement to be vacated and the replacement easement are shown on the attached plat.

Richard Chism, hereby request the following vacation of a public way. Richard Chism states that the request meets the requirement under Indiana State Statute for the request of the vacation.

- 1. That they are owners of real estate situated in Floyd County, Indiana abutting a segment of the public way which is described in Exhibit A attached.
- 2. That need for the vacation of a public way described and depicted in legal description: The easement requested to be released is the 20' Drainage & Utility Easement shown on Plat 1198. This easement was shown on the plat prior to construction but was not property recorded. This easement was intended for a future stormwater pipe but, ultimately, not used and replaced with the 20' easement recorded by instrument 202020336. Both easements are shown on the attached plat and identified in the Surveyor's Report therein.
- 3. All abutting land owners have been notified via certified mail as presented in to the County Commissioners Office prior to the scheduled public hearing.

Petitioners request the vacation of unimproved public way described herein pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-3-12. I affirm under penalties provided for perjury that the foregoing representation are true and correct.

Richard Chism

STATE OF Kentuck- COUNTY OF Meacle COUNTY OF Meacle Before the undersigned a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, this 2012 personally came the above signed acknowledged the execution of the foregoing agreement.

County of Residence

Meade

Notary Public

Kristen Cundiff

Edustan Cundila

Kristen Rose Cundiff Notary Public, ID KYNP16196

State at Large, Kentucky

My Commission Expires on 10-01-2

Printed

My Commission Expires:

| State of Indiana SS:  COUNTY OF Hype SS:  Before the undersigned a Notary Public 20,22, personally came the Indiana, and acknowledged the execution of the In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto su | e foregoing Ordinance.                               | day of of Floyd County, |
|---|--|-------------------------|
| County of Residence: Floyd  My Commission Expires:  Sept. 2023  | Syanna Worrall Notary Public Suzarna Wornace Printed |                         |

I affirm under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law.

RY.

PREPARED BY: RICHARD R. FOX, ATTORNEY AT LAW, 409 BANK STREET, NEW ALBANY, IN 47150

# La FOLLETTE STATIO TOWNE CENTRE PLAT # 1198 LAFAYETTE TOWNSHIP, FLOYD CQ., IN. SONAN PHON WALKING 1/2" steel pin N 89°42'51' E PARCEL " E 273.78 1.18 ACRES N 88°21'17" E PLAT 988 N 02°41'15' 50.00

## 

### **EASEMENT TO BE VACATED**

All of the 20-foot wide Utility and Drainage Easement situated upon Parcel "D" and Parcel "E" of LaFollette Station Towne Centre, Lafayette Township, Floyd County Indiana as recorded on Plat 1198.

**SNEVEYOR'S REPORT** 

COPYRIGHT 2021 HART'S SURVEYING & ENGINEERING, LLC - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED